Provision for credit losses (690) (390) -77% (390) -77%

Policyholder operating profit in FM Properties (1,072) (1,643) 35% (1,643) 35%

Total expenses (40,739) (30,321) -35% (35,392) -15%

Operating profit 11,125 8,046 37% 9,082 22%

Statement of Comprehensive Income……Cont’d

All figures in US$000
Audited

31-Dec-18

Audited

31-Dec-17

%

Change

Proforma

31-Dec-17

%

Change

Operating profit 11,125 8,143 37% 9,082 22%

Investment income 34,276 32,914 4% 35,487 -3%

Fair value gain/(loss) - investment property 6,841 (294) 2431% (294) 2427%

Policyholder investment income (20,310) (13,702) -48% (13,629) -49%

Movement in investment contract liabilities (7,065) (11,934) 41% (11,934) 41%

Finance costs (53) (327) 84% (327) 84%

Surplus before taxation 24,815 14,800 68% 18,386 35%

Taxation (7,171) (2,577) -178% (2,655) -170%

Profit after tax 17,644 12,224 44% 15,731 12%

Profit attributable to:

Non-controlling interest 1,119 632 77% 632 77%

Equity holders of parent 16,525 11,592 43% 15,099 9%

Profit after tax 17,644 12,224 44% 15,731 12%

Investment Income Analysis

All figures in US$000 Policyholder Shareholder NCI
Audited

31-Dec-18

Audited   31-

Dec-17

Proforma

31-Dec-17

Interest income 997 2,001 15 3,013 2,729 3,075

Dividend received 10,188 2,541
-

12,729 824 824

Net disposal gain on equity 441 22
-

464 4,258 4,258

Fair value gain – equity 12,044 6,027
-

18,071 25,102 27,329

FMP Policyholder NAV upliftment 3,148 (3,148) - - - -

Net investment income 26,819 7,443 15 34,276 32,914 35,487

Administration Expenses Analysis – Key movements

All figures in US$000
Audited

31-Dec-18

Audited

31-Dec-17

%

Change

Proforma

31-Dec-17

%

Change

Marketing expenses 2,893 1,753 -65% 2,181 -33%

Computer expenses 2,502 1,911 -31% 2,008 -25%

IPEC fees 745 431 -72% 648 -15%

Actuarial fees 546 598 9% 598 9%

Office consumables 804 480 -68% 582 -38%

Depreciation & amortisation of software 1,175 751 -56% 1,103 -7%

Rent and rates 650 330 -97% 703 8%

Staff costs 19,770 14,353 -38% 16,048 -23%

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018
All figures in US$000 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17 % Change